

No. 19-1184

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Nichole L. Richards,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PAR, Inc., et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana
No. 1:17-cv-00409-TWP-MPB
The Honorable Judge Tanya Walton Pratt

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Robert E. Duff
Indiana Consumer Law Group/
The Law Office of Robert E. Duff
P.O. Box 7251
Fishers, IN 46037
(800) 817-0461

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

August 14, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The FDCPA Forbids Self-Help Repossession Absent a “Present Right to Possession” of the Collateral.	3
II. Taking State Law into Account in Determining Whether a Debt Collector Has a Present Right to Possess Collateral Does Not Turn the FDCPA into an Enforcement Mechanism for State Law.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Amodio v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 3:18-CV-00811, 2019 WL 2162944 (M.D. Tenn. May 17, 2019)	4
<i>Beler v. Blatt, Hasenmiller, Leibsker & Moore, LLC</i> , 480 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2007)	2, 7, 8, 10
<i>Bentrud v. Bowman, Heintz, Boscia & Vician, P.C.</i> , 794 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Evory v. RJM Acquisitions Funding LLC</i> , 505 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2007)	9, 10
<i>Gable v. Universal Acceptance Corp. (WI)</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 943 (E.D. Wis. 2018)	13
<i>Nadalin v. Automobile Recovery Bureau, Inc.</i> , 169 F.3d 1084 (7th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Oney v. Assured Recovery LLC</i> , No. 19-C-680, 2019 WL 3346754 (E.D. Wis. July 25, 2019)	13
<i>Pantoja v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC</i> , 852 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Phillips v. Asset Acceptance, LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Seeger v. AFNI, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Shula v. Lawent</i> , 359 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2004)	11

STATUTES

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C § 1692 et seq.	
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1692d	10
15 U.S.C. § 1692e	10
15 U.S.C. § 1692f.....	7, 8, 10, 11, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(1).....	11, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(6).....	4, 5, 8, 13
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(6)(A).....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1692k	12
Indiana Code § 26-1-9.1-609	2, 3
Indiana Code § 26-1-9.1-609(b)(2).....	1, 6, 8
